
 
 

RETURN BIDS TO : 
 

Shared Services Canada / Services partagés 
Canada 

C/O Andrew Nimmo (Contracting Authority) 

Andrew.nimmo@canada.ca 

180 Kent St.,13th Floor, 

Ottawa, ON, K1G 4A8 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION 
 
Proposal To: Shared Services Canada  

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in 
right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set out herein, referred to herein or 
attached hereto, the goods, services, and 
construction  listed herein and on any attached 
sheets at the price(s) set out  thereof. 

 

Proposition aux: Services partagés Canada 

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à  Sa 

Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada, aux  

conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence  

dans la présente et aux annexes ci-jointes, les  

biens, services et construction énumérés ici  

sur toute feuille ci-annexées, au(x) prix 

indiqué(s)  

Title – Sujet 
 
Enterprise Vulnerability Management Solution  

Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation 
 
15-010876/A 

Amendment  No. – N° de modif. 

011 

Client Reference No. – N° référence du client  
15-010876/A 

Date 

2017-02-06 

File No. – N° de dossier 

019eo-2015119/A 

Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin 
at – à     02 :00 PM 

on – le   2017-02-13 

Time Zone 

Fuseau horaire 

 

Eastern daylight 
standard time EDST 

 

Heure normale de 
l'Est HNE 

F.O.B.  -  F.A.B. 

Plant-Usine:        Destination:      Other-Autre:  
Address Inquiries to : - Adresser toutes questions à: 

Nimmo, Andrew 

Buyer Id – Id de l’acheteur 

019eo 
Telephone No. – N° de téléphone : 

613-668-5697 

FAX No. – N° de FAX 

Not applicable 

Delivery required - Livraison exigée 

See Herein 

Delivered Offered – 
Livraison proposée 

Destination – of Goods, Services, and Construction: 

Destination – des biens, services et construction : 

See Herein 

 



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.   Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
 15-010876/A         011 
 
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client                                  File No. - N° du dossier   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME 
 

 
  

 

Comments - Commentaires      
 

 This document contains a Security 

 Requirement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vendor/firm Name and address 

Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Facsimile No. – N° de télécopieur 
 

Telephone No. – N° de téléphone 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/firm  

(type or print)- 

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
(taper ou écrire en caractères d’imprimerie) 

 

 

 

 

Signature                                                                                   Date                           

 

             



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.   Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
 15-010876/A         011 
 
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client                                  File No. - N° du dossier   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME 
 

 
  

AMENDMENT # 010 
 

This amendment is raised to: 
 
1) Respond to the questions from bidders relating to the content of the RFP, as set out in       
Appendix 001; 
 
2) Amend the Request for Proposal (RFP), as set out in Appendix 002; 
 
Under Article 2.3 of the Request for Proposal, the deadline for submitting questions or enquiries 
will be February 6 2017. Canada makes no commitment to provide answers to questions 
submitted after February 6, 2017 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 

 
Appendix 001 

 
 
Question 76 
Can the crown please clarify if the logs required in M9 are to be stored as part of the vendor proposed 
solution or sent to the Crown’s chosen log/SIEM tool? 
Revised Answer 76 
The logs must be stored within the solution but the solution must provide the ability to export the logs 
to a SIEM tool. The logs may or may not be used for the collection of security incident information 
 
Question 75 
R18. The solution should have the ability to leverage Wake on LAN functionality while scanning targets 
to maximize coverage. 
We assume that the aim of this requirement is to catch targets while they are offline.  Our solution can 
accomplish this by leveraging automated actions alongside with dynamic connections - for example, you 
could set up an automated action that says that if a scan target hasn't been scanned in x days, but then 
DHCP sees the asset after that time period, start an ad-hoc scan for that asset.  Please confirm that this 
would meet the requirement 
 
Answer 75 
The Crown currently makes use of Wake on LAN functionality for several in place technologies. This 
solution should make use of Wake on LAN and not the solution proposed in Question 75 to score points 
towards the rated the requirement.  

   

 
 
 
 



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.   Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
 15-010876/A         011 
 
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client                                  File No. - N° du dossier   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME 
 

 
  

Question 76 
 R25. The solution must be capable or performing agent or agentless scanning for vulnerabilities 

R26. The solution must be capable of performing agent and agentless scanning of configuration 
compliance. 

Please confirm that R26 should read similarly to R25…. i.e. agent OR agentless 

Answer 76 
No, R25 and R26 were originally mandatory requirements that were moved to Rated. The wording for 
each requirement is correct. 
 

 
 

Appendix 002 
 

 
AMENDMENT TO THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
 
 
1.0  DELETE  Form 3 and 4 Revised January 26 2017 
 
  INSERT  Form 3 and 4 Revised February 7 2017 
 


	Title – Sujet
	Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION
	Comments - Commentaires


	Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin

